ORDINANCE NO. (19

ACCEPTING APPLICATION FOR ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY

BE IT ORDAINED by Council of the Village of Ottoville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the application of the Board of Education, Ottoville Local School District for the annexation of the following described territory in the County of Putnam and adjacent to the Village of Ottoville, to-wit:

Situated in the Township of Monterey, County of Putnam, and State of Ohio:

The Southeast corner of that part of the Southeast quarter of Section 24 lying West of the East bank of the Little Auglaize River of Monterey Township, Putnam County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the South line of Section 24, said point being 1777. 3 feet N 88 deg. 061 E of the South quarter post of said Section 24, thence N 10 deg. 50' 30" E a distance of 789.16 feet, thence N 47 deg. 04' 30" E a distance of 836.0 feet to the East line of Section 24, thence South on the East line of said Section to the East Bank of the Little Auglaize River, thence Southwesterly along the West bank of said river to the South line of said Section, thence S 88 deg. 061 W along the South line of said Section to the place of beginning, containing 13.3 acres of land, more or less,

an accurate map of which territory, together with the petition for its annexation and other papers relating thereto, and a certified transcript of the proceedings of the County Commissioners in relation thereto are on file with the clerk of the council of said village, be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 3 day of October. , 1970.

Attest:

NRY P. MITTELKAMP ATTORNEY AT LAW 120 COURT STREET OTTAWA, OHIO